
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair); Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair); 
Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Independent Advisor: Stephen Warren (Independent Adviser, Audit)

Date of publication: 17 July 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at the meeting.

3. Minutes- to confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Complaints Against Members - Update Report (Pages 7 - 10) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


5. Internal Audit Report for Quarter 1 2018/19 (1 April to 30 June 2018) (Pages 11 
- 21) 

6. Approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 (Pages 23 - 234) 

7. External Audit Report 2017/18 (to follow)  

8. Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 235 - 236) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 June 2018
(7:02 - 8:28 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr Kashif 
Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Also Present: Stephen Warren (Independent Adviser, Audit).

Apologies: Cllr Simon Bremner

1. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Internal Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18

These reports outlined the internal audit and corporate counter fraud work 
(including whistleblowing) carried out for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

The internal audit annual report contained the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
based on the work undertaken in the year. This was “generally satisfactory with 
some improvements required”. These reports are timed to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

Section 4 of the report showed the work conducted by internal audit during the 
year for and was broken down into the following sections:

 Head of Internal Audit Opinion

 The 2017/18 internal audit service

 2017/18 Internal Audit work conducted

 Progress against audit plan

 Results of the Internal audit work

 Internal Audit performance

There was one case where ‘no assurance’ was given in relation to the Disabled 
Adaptation Grants Scheme but actions for improvement were being addressed 
and progressed by management. 

Members asked what was meant by the term “validation”. The Head of Audit 
stated that the internal audit process was risk-based and logged/tracked by the 
team. Any issues that were considered as being critical or high risk, the Internal 
Audit team ask for validation and evidence that t
[...]
 reference to schools. The COO advised that the Council has a good 
working relationship with schools and they were included fully in internal audits. 
The Schools Forum was an important body that was able to raise issues and 
awareness and the Council took the issue of fraud very seriously and sought its 
eradication.

The Committee noted the report.

4. Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards and Internal 
Audit Plan 2018/19

The Internal Audit Charter defined the purpose, activity and responsibility of 
internal audit activity and is was and presented annually for approval.  It had been 
updated by the Head of Audit and contains no significant changes from previously. 
They were compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). She 
advised that the majority of audits were either rated as “reasonable” or 
“substantial”.

The Internal Audit Strategy included information about its resources, the approach 
to preparing the internal audit plan, approach to delivering the audit plan, quality 
assurance, reporting (including definitions), annual opinion, follow up findings and 

Page 4



agreed action plans and internal audit performance monitoring. 

Members noted that the quality assurance in internal audit was in accordance with 
the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 an annual review of internal audit against 
PSIAS would be undertaken. This would be conducted externally at least once 
every five years in line with PSIAS requirements. It was a requirement under these 
regulations. It was also noted that the results of the reviews would be reported to 
the Committee.

Members enquired about the internal audit plan and how it was determined which 
items would be included during 2018/19. The Head of Audit advised that officers 
provided their views on areas of risk in the Council and audits were operationally 
based by service block and an early view of these audits would be provided to 
Members in the report (quarter 1) submit
[...]
ting

 An update report on the ICT Security Framework audit in relation to the 
Disaster Recovery Plan-September meeting 

Page 6



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

25 July 2018

Title: Complaints Against Members – Update Report

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author:  
Dr. Paul Feild   Senior Governance Lawyer

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 2638
E-mail: paul.feild@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor, Monitoring Officer and Director of Law and 
Governance

Summary: 

This report is to provide the Committee with an update of complaints against Members 
of the Council, their current status, outcome and actions taken. 

On 1 July 2012 the Assembly adopted, as required by the Localism Act 2011, a new 
local Code of Conduct and Complaint Procedure. As the Code approached a year in 
existence, this Committee reviewed the structure and drafting of it so as to make 
improvements in composition and simplify it where possible.  The re-drafted Code was 
adopted by Assembly on 17 July 2013.

In accordance with the Code, the Monitoring Officer conducts an initial assessment of 
complaints about Members of the Council against approved criteria and may consult 
with the Independent Person and try to resolve matters informally if possible or 
appropriate.  If the complaint requires further investigation or referral to the Audit and 
Standards Committee there may still be a hearing of a complaint before its Sub-
Committee.

Since reporting to the Standards Committee (this Committees predecessor), there have 
been seven complaints received by the Monitoring Officer.

An update report will be provided on a six-monthly basis.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to note the report.

Reason(s)

For continued good governance and to ensure that the Standards Committee is aware of 
complaints against Members of the Council.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:paul.feild@lbb
[...]
onduct 
Investigation 
LBBD Officer

Dismissed 18 June 2018 - vexatious Closed
Procedure is 

effective in a timely 
weeding out of 

Complaints which 
have no reasonable 
prospect of success.

MC
5/18

18 June
e-mail

Single
Member

PC

Public Planning 
Committee Item Investigation 

LBBD Officer
Matter still in process Open

P
age 10



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

25 July 2018

Title: Internal Audit Report for Quarter 1 2018/19 (1 April to 30 June 2018)

Open Report For Discussion 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Rachel Paddon, 
Interim Head of Audit 

Contact Details:

Tel: 07795177099
E-mail: rachel.paddon@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Summary: 
This report brings together all aspects of internal audit work undertaken to date during 
2018/19.  The report details audit progress to 30 June 2018 and includes details of the 
overdue high-risk recommendations outstanding and actions being taken by management 
to address these. 

Recommendation:
The Audit and Standards Committee are asked to note the contents of the report.

1. Internal audit 2018/19 
1.1. There is one significant change to the planned risk and compliance audit plan beyond 

timing changes in year.  This is the addition of a follow up audit of Security of Corporate 
Buildings following the “limited assurance” report in 2017/18.    

1.2. At the end of Q1, 11% of the risk and compliance audits were at least at draft report 
stage, making good progress towards the target of 25% by the end of Q2.

1.3. No significant issues have been identified by the 2018/19 final reports issued to date.  
1.4. Work is underway to risk assess the schools in the Borough to inform a risk-based 

schools’ audit plan.  The report details the proposed initial schools audit work to be 
prioritised in Q2. 

2. Progress in implementation of internal audit recommendations as at 30 June 
2018

2.1. Internal Audit tracks management progress in implementing a
[...]
 changes are necessary. 

3.2.Management are expected to implement all critical and high-risk recommendations 
by the agreed target dates. Internal Audit tracks management progress by way of a 
chase up or follow up to the audit client accordingly. Slippage in implementing agreed 
actions does occur and requires management to instigate revised targets and 
consider ways to mitigate the identified risks. 

Page 15



3.3.No findings have been rated critical risk.
3.4.The table below summarises the high-risk findings, as at 30 June 2018, that have 

reported, implemented, were outstanding and were beyond their due date:

Reported Implemented Outstanding Beyond due date
Prior to 2017/18 11 10 1 1

2017/18 15 10 5 2
2018/19 0 0 0 0
Total: 26 18 6 3

3.5.The current progress in implementing the overdue high-risk recommendations has 
been reported by management to be as detailed in the following table: 

Finding Agreed Action Latest progress
Reported prior to 2017/18 
Records Compliance 

There is no list of information 
asset owners (IAO), a list is in 
the process of being compiled. 
The roles and responsibilities 
of the IAO's has not been 
defined or communicated to 
officers. A part time consultant 
has been appointed and is in 
the process of identifying 
IAOs.

a. Roles and 
responsibilities for IAO’s 
should be clearly defined 
and communicated and 
incorporated into job 
descriptions
b. Basic training on the 
requirements of IAO’s 
should be given to those 
holding the role.  
Target: 31/12/15

In progress, expected to 
be completed by 
December 2019: An 
Information Asset Register 
has been launched and is 
in its infancy.  IAOs have 
been identified for 136 IT 
systems.  The first set of 
questions have been sent 
to IAOs but these have 
identified training needs.  

Reported 2017/18 
Planning enforcement

Lack of policies and 
operational procedures 

Relevant policies should be 
supported by up to date 
operational procedures to 
support consistent application 
of policies.

We found that there are no 
Council policies or operational 
procedures in place.

This is due to reliance being 
placed upon the high level 
national level policy concordat 
and guidance and NPPF 
national planning policy 

Policies and procedures 
will be introduced. These 
will include the actions 
required within the life-
cycle of an investigation 
including: 

• Correct logging
• Timescales
• Evidence needed
• Actions required

• Appeals

Relevant staff will be 
made aware of the 
location and content of 

Not yet started: Lack of 
capacity in the team has 
prevented this work 
commencing and current 
focus is on other areas.  
Revised implementation 
date is unknown.

Page 16



framework.  However, this has 
created lack of guidance for 
arising in the findings 
documented below.

the policies and 
procedures.

The procedures will be 
reviewed, and updated 
where necessary, at least 
every two years.

Target: 30/6/18

Unassigned cases on 
Uniform

Based on interviews with the 
enforcement officers, reported 
breaches should be logged on 
Uniform and assigned to an 
enforcement officer for 
investigation. 

During our testing, 28 
unassigned cases were 
identified from a Uniform 
report. These were all found to 
have been logged within the 
previous 12 months, and no 
action had been taken to 
investigate them. 

There is currently no process 
in place to identify unassigned 
cases.

Measures will be 
introduced to prevent 
unassigned cases being 
logged onto Uniform and 
added into the process. 

Monthly reports will also 
be run to identify and 
assign any unassigned 
cases on Uniform.

Target: 30/4/18

Partially implemented, 
awaiting clarification 
regarding ongoing 
controls: The unassigned 
cases identified during the 
audit have been verified as 
now allocated.  
Admin staff to assign 
cases upon logging to 
prevent unassigned cases.  
However, one new 
unassigned case has been 
identified.  Internal Audit 
awaiting response to query 

[...]
ol design and operating effectiveness of direct 
payments.

Adaptations Grant 
Scheme (Q3)

Follow up of 2017/18 “no assurance” internal audit report.

Gifts and 
Hospitality (Q3)

Audit of the control design and operating effectiveness of the gifts 
and hospitality processes. 

Page 20



Private Sector 
Housing (Q4)

Audit of the control design and operating effectiveness of private 
sector housing controls including landlord registration and 
monitoring.

Fleet Management 
(Q4)

Audit of the control design and operating effectiveness of fleet 
management.

Liquidlogic System 
Implementation 
(Q4)

Audit of implementation of the Liquidlogic system in care and 
support children’s and adults.

Brexit Impact (Q4) Review of the Council’s assessment of the impact of Brexit and 
actions planned and taken in response.

Elevate Contract 
(Q4)

Review of the Council’s work preparing for the end of the Elevate 
contract.

Asset Management 
(Q4)

Audit of the control design and operating effectiveness of asset 
management, including maintaining the assets in the asset 
management database and using this data to drive compliance 
checks and expenditure.

Security of 
Corporate 
Buildings (Q4)

Follow up of 2017/18 “limited assurance” internal audit report.

Schools 
Schools Audits 
(Q2-4)

Audit of compliance with the Schools Financial Value Standards.  
Including:

 Mayesbrook PRU – Q2
 Eastbrook – Q2 
 Furze Infants – Q2 
 Five Elms – Q2

Remaining schools audit plan to be determined by the risk 
assessment.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

25 July 2018

Title: Approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author:  Grantley Miles, Interim Chief 
Accountant

Contact Details:
E-mail: grantley.miles@lbbd.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8227 3287

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer & S151 Officer

Summary

The Council’s draft accounts were approved by the Chief Operating Officer on the 31st 
May 2018 June 2017 and have been subjected to detailed audit by our external auditors, 
KPMG. Whilst the audit has yet to be completed, as at the date of preparing this report, 
KPMG are proposing to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement of 
Accounts, including the Pension Fund.

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the accounts and the 
Annual Governance Statement are now being presented to this Committee for their 
consideration and approval prior to publication by 31 July 2018.

Recommendation

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to:

(i) Review and approve the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2018, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018, 
as set out at Appendix 2 to the report;

(iii) In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations, confirm that the final 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be published by 31 July 2018 and authorise the 
Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make any changes to 
the draft accounts that may be agreed with the Council’s external auditor.

Reason(s)

It is a statutory obligation for the Council’s Statement of Accounts to be produced and 
audited in accordance with the timetable as set out in the Audit and Accounts 
Regulations 2015, and that the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement must be approved by a Committee of the Council

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:grantley.miles@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the requirements of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. These require the Statement of Accounts 
to be certified by the Council’s Section 151 officer (Chief Operating Officer) as 
presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council by the 31st 
May 2018 of each year. The accounts must then be submitted for external audit to 
publish audited accounts by no later than the 31st July of the same year.

2. Audit of Accounts 

2.1 Following certification by the Chief Operating Officer by the 31st May 2018 the 
accounts have been subject to detailed and rigorous review by the Council’s 
external auditors, KPMG. The audit report is still being finalised, but our 
understanding is KPMG are planning to issue an unqualified opinion. A verbal 
update will be given at this meeting and KPMG will also present their External Audit 
Report (ISA 260) on the Accounts and Pension Fund. 

2.2 In compliance with the Accounts and Audit regulations, the Accounts were made 
available for public inspection for 20 days during the audit. This period concluded 
on 12th July 2018, from when, until the conclusion of the audit, electors or their 
representatives were able to question or raise objections with the external auditor. 
KPMG have not received any objections from local electors in relation to the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts. 

2.3 The auditors have identified during the audit a number of adjustments to the 
Statement of Accounts the audit of the main statements. These are identified in the 
ISA 260 and the Statement of Accounts have been amended. A summary is set out 
below.

2.4 A number of adjustments have been made to Property, Plant and Equipment; 
Eastbury Primary School which has received Academy status has been written out 
as a disposal totalling £19m, the asset value of Robert Clark Comprehensive has 
been increased by £3.5m and the asset value of Grafton Primary has been 
increased by £4m. Overall this results in a net reduction in figure for Property, Plant 
and Equipment by £11.5m, shown in the draft accounts. The Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement has been adjusted by £9m to reflect the net 
impact of the disposal of Eastbury Primary School and a correction relating to the 
Weavers; There is no impact upon the Council’s reserves and balances arising from 
these adjustments.

2.5 An adjustment has been made to the Schools Income and Expenditure, Cash and 
Reserves. This adjustment reflects the updating of the accounts from an estimated 
position to a final actual outturn from schools which was not available at the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts were drafted. The impact of this has been to reduce 
schools expenditure by £1.1m and this has increased the overall level of Schools 
reserves by an equivalent amount.

2.6 There are also small number of adjustments made to the Statement of Accounts 
and notes to the accounts. They relate mainly to presentational issues and will 
ensure that the Council complies with technical accounting regulations, specifically 

Page 24



CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. There will be no impact 
upon the Council’s reserves and balances. At the time of writing this report, all 
adjustments have been agreed with the auditors. Given the audit is still on-going, 
the Committee is recommended to delegate responsibility for finalising the accounts 
to the Chief Operating Officer in liaison with the Lead member in order to meet 31st 
July statutory deadline.

2.7 KPMG will provide the committee with their findings in their separate report ISA 260 
report setting out the key issues identified during the course of the audit. 
Management’s responses to any recommendations that the report may be given at 
the meeting.

3. Pension Fund

3.1 KPMG audit work is still ongoing, based on the audit work undertaken to date it is 
not anticipated that any significant adjustments will be made to the Pension Fund. 

4. Value for Money Conclusion

4.1 It has been concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. KPMG anticipate 
issuing an unqualified VFM conclusion by 31st July 2018.

5. Annual Governance

5.1 The
[...]
rnance Statement (‘AGS’).

Governance is defined by CIPFA / SOLACE2 as:
The arrangements put in place to ensure that the intended outcomes for 
stakeholders are defined and achieved.

and 

To deliver good governance in the public sector, both governing bodies and 
individuals working for public sector entities must try to achieve their entities 
objectives while acting in the public interest at all times. Acting in the public interest 
implies primary consideration of the benefits for society, which should result in 
positive outcomes for service users and other stakeholders.

9.3 The Regulations require the AGS be approved by a resolution of a Committee of 
the Council.

9.4 Following approval the Council must publish no later than 31st July 2018 the 
statement of accounts, the AGS as approved and a narrative statement by the 
Council on its financial performance, and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of its resources over the financial year.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of Appendices

Appendix 1- Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

Appendix 2- Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

1 See Section 2 and Schedule 2 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
2 CIPFA SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition

Page 26



 
 
  

 
 

Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 

 

 
 

 

Page 27

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi31arxnJrUAhUMrRQKHaUKCvcQjRwIBw&url=http://www.archdaily.com/532844/barking-central-allford-hall-monaghan-morris/53d97e52c07a80d9710002fa-barking-central-allford-hall-monaghan-morris-photo&psig=AFQjCNGOZe3vNTJc1NPOheMEbMhPqjSdeg&ust=1496323290212975
adawson
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



Contents

The Council's accounts for the year 2017/18 consist of the following pages:

Page
2

25
26

30
31

32

33

34

35

111

117

120

143
170

The Collection Fund 

-       summarises the receipt of Council Tax, Busin
[...]
Letter

2. Internal Audit Charter, Audit Strategy 
2019/20 onwards and Audit Plan 
2019/20

3. External Audit Plan

4. Certification of Grants and Claims

5. Risk Management Framework (end of 
Year report)

     

External Auditor

Rachel Paddon

BDO

KPMG

Head of Assurance

21 March 
2019

26 March 
2019

P
age 236


	Agenda
	3 Minutes- to confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018
	4 Complaints Against Members - Update Report
	Complaints Update - Appendix A May 2018

	5 Internal Audit Report for Quarter 1 2018/19 (1 April to 30 June 2018)
	Internal Audit 2018-19 Q1 Report - App. 1
	Internal Audit 2018-19 Q1 Report - App. 2

	6 Approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	App. 1 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18
	App. 2 - Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

	8 Work Programme 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018
(7:00 - 8:16 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr John Dulwich and Cllr Muhammad 
Saleem

Also Present: Stephen Warren (Independent Adviser, Audit), Richard Hews and 
Charles Medley (KPMG-External Auditors)

Apologies: Cllr Princess Bright and Cllr Kashif Haroon

6. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were confirmed as correct.

8. External Audit Report 2017/18

The report highlighted the key findings from the audit work at the Council in 
relation to the Council’s 2017/18 financial statements and the Pension Fund. It 
also summarised the work to support KPMG, the Council’s external auditor’s 
conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

The report was introduced by Richard Hewes, Director KPMG and he advised that 
the external auditors were anticipating issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.  He also 
stated that the Annual Governance Statement complied with CIPFA and SOLACE 
guidance. There had been no objections to the Statement of Accounts (SOA) from 
members of the public during the consultation period and the external auditors had 
highlighted no specific concerns. He commended the hard work of the Council’s 
Finance team in successfully meeting the new statutory target date which had 
been brought forward by two months on previous years, a sentiment echoed by 
the Committee.  

Forming part of this year’s audit work KPMG made one recommendation relating 
to the enhancement of internal controls to ensure clear documentation, showing a 
separation between the preparer and approver of manual journals to the ledger, 
which the Council have agreed to implement and monitor on a monthly basis. 

The report updated the good progress made against the three recommendations 
which had been highlighted from the previous year’s audit, namely:

 Completeness of Related Party Declarations (RPD’s)



Following an enquiry from the Chair it was confirmed that whilst a process is in 
place to chase outstanding RPD’s, the small number of outstanding declarations 
had been compounded by the fact that a significant number of Members’ had not 
sought re-election this year. 

 Quality checks of assumptions and the accuracy of the valuation report  

A considerable amount of work is being done with My Place to ensure the 
accuracy of the data (floor space etc) re Council property ownership, and with My 
Place now responsible for the entirety of the portfolio it will be easier going forward 
to manage. 

In response to a question from the Deputy Chair about the accuracy of the 
valuation of the Council’s assets, KPMG explained that the approach is to take a 
sample of property and undertake a physical inspection to confirm that (1) the 
assets exist and (2) then to assess their value with external valuers. Officers 
confirmed that all the said assets are recorded in a Register maintained by My 
Place.  

At the further request of the Deputy Chair and given the size of the Register, the 
Chief Operating Officer agreed to see in what format the details contained in the 
Asset Register could be best viewed by Members. 

 PPE controls-disposals and valuations         

The Committee noted the report.

9. Approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18

The Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (SOA) were approved by the Chief 
Operating and Section 151 Officer on 31 May 2018 and had been subjected to 
detailed audit by the external auditors, KPMG as reported under the previous 
agenda item. Whilst the audit had yet to be completed, KPMG have anticipated 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts, including the Pension Fund. 
Therefore, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the 
accounts and the Annual Governance Statement were presented to the Committee 
for their consideration and approval prior to publication by 31 July 2018. 

In response to the presentation of the report the Chair enquired as to how the 
financial risks to the Council in delivering its ambitions are reflected in the 
accounts. The Chief Operating Officer explained that the accounts are backward 
looking and it is the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the budget 
monitoring reports presented to Cabinet which highlight the risks and actions being 
taken to manage budget pressures.

KPMG representatives added that the assessment of the risks forms a key part of 
their value for money audit work as highlighted in their Audit report.

The independent Advisor to the Committee commented that whilst recognising the 
complexity of the accounts which were required to be presented in a prescribed 
manner, going forward he did feel that to support members understanding, there 



was scope to improve the form and content of the supporting narrative and the 
manner this is presented to the Committee. 

This was acknowledged by officers who stated that this had been considered but 
with the shortened timeline for this year had not been progressed but will present 
proposals in an update to the Committee on lessons learnt from the External Audit 
in January 2019. 

Turning to the accounts and in particular the financial statements, the Committee 
sought and received clarification from officers on a number of issues associated 
with both short-term investments and borrowing as well as increases in fees, 
charges and other service income and revaluation gains under property, plant and 
equipment.          

Accordingly, the Committee,

(i) Reviewed and approved the draft Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018 as set out at 
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively, and

    (ii)           In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations,       
     confirmed that the final Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be         
     published by 31 July 2018 and have authorised the Chief Operating       
     Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make any changes to the  draft 
     accounts that may be agreed with KPMG.

10. Complaints Against Members - Update Report

This report provided the Committee with an update of complaints against Members 
of the Council, their current status, outcome and actions taken.  Since last 
reporting to the former Standards Committee in January 2017 there have been a 
total of seven such complaints received by the Monitoring Officer, the details of 
which were set out in Appendix A to the report.

The Committee discussed the volume of complaints received and the volume of 
customer complaints received and how the council dealt with them. It was 
acknowledged that there is an item on customer complaints on the Committee’s 
workplan.

11. Internal Audit Report for Quarter 1 2018/19 (1 April to 30 June 2018)

This report brought together all aspects of internal audit work undertaken to date 
during 2018/19. The report detailed audit progress to 30 June 2018 and included 
details of the overdue high-risk recommendations outstanding and actions being 
taken by management to address these.

In response to the outstanding areas of high risk the following observation was 
made:

Planning enforcement – lack of policies and operational procedures and 
unassigned cases on Uniform



Is there are plan to address this, given the report states there is a lack of capacity 
in the team?

The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that officers have commenced drafting a 
new set of policies and procedures which subject to resolving a number of 
operational issues, expected to be finalised within the next six weeks. 

The three identified unassigned cases on the Uniform system concerned a 
duplicate request and training records for staff. There are currently no unassigned 
cases.  Furthermore, as an interim arrangement all works in relation to 
enforcement notices, appeals and operational management is being verified by a 
senior officer. There is also an ongoing review of team practices to ensure all staff 
can support the service in terms of the breadth of planning enforcement.    

The Committee noted the report. 

12. Work Programme 2018/19

Following the presentation of the work programme Members questioned its 
relevance to the wide-ranging remit of the Committee as detailed in its terms of 
reference set out in the Constitution. The Chief Operating Officer explained that 
following a comprehensive revision of the Council’s meeting structures the 
Monitoring Officer will be conducting an operational review in January 2019, where 
it is anticipated that changes in the committee’s areas of responsibility will be 
addressed, which in turn will be reflected in the work programme.

That aside having reviewed the current programme it was agreed to receive a 
report in January 2019 updating lessons learnt from the external Audit review 
2017/18.       


